TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-15-0083

DATE:	January 4, 2016
STATE:	KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2016
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE:Increase Business Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service (LDMTS) monthly charges.

TARIFF SECTION A018 PAGE NUMBER 3 PAGE REVISION
0020

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS KENTUCKY ISSUED: December 17, 2015 BY: Hood Harris, President Louisville, Kentucky PSC KY. TARIFF 2A Twentieth Revised Page 3 Cancels Nineteenth Revised Page 3 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016

A18. LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

MTS rates, terms and conditions herein are modified and remain in place only to apply to end users located in Independent Company exchanges as identified in A.3.6.2. MTS rates, terms and conditions for customers within the Company's service area are found at www.att.com/agreement.

A18.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd)

A18.3.1 Service Between Land Wire Telephones (Cont'd)

B. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

2. Business (Cont'd)

b. Basic Rate Schedule (Cont'd)

	Initial Minute Or Fraction			
	Thereof	Thereof	USOC	
(1) Distance band rates				
(a) $0-10$ miles	\$1.73	\$1.73	NA	(I)
(b) 11 -16 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(c) 17 - 22 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(d) 23 - 30 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(e) $31 - 40$ miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(f) 41 - 55 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(g) 56 - 70 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(h) $71 - 85$ miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(i) 86 - 100 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(j) 101 - 124 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(k) 125 - 148 miles	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
(l) $149 + \text{miles}$	1.73	1.73	NA	(I)
Rate Periods and Discounts				

c. Rate Periods and Discounts

(1) Rate periods and discounts are described in the table following.

	Rates and Applicable Periods						
	Mon.	Tues.	Wed.	Thur.	Fri.	Sat.	Sun.
7:00 AM	Full	Full	Full	Full	Full	Full	Full
to 7:00 PM ¹	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate	Rate
7:00 PM to 7:00 AM ¹	Full Rate	Full Rate	Full Rate	Full Rate	Full Rate	Full Rate	Full Rate

Day rate period = Peak period = full rate

Discount rate period = Off-Peak period = full rate

Note 1: To, but not including.